

No. 17-961

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THEODORE H. FRANK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

PALOMA GAOS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF ALL
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING NEITHER PARTY**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General
HASHIM M. MOOPAN
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*
CHRISTOPHER G. MICHEL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
KATHERINE TWOMEY ALLEN
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Summary of argument	1
Argument:	
None of the named plaintiffs has Article III standing	3
A. The need to demonstrate Article III standing.....	3
B. The named plaintiffs’ allegations.....	5
1. Plaintiffs’ alleged statutory violation.....	5
2. Plaintiffs’ alleged harms	6
C. The standing inquiry after <i>Spokeo</i>	7
D. The disclosure of plaintiffs’ search queries without any identifying information does not constitute a concrete harm	11
1. Congress has not expressed a judgment that the harm alleged by the named plaintiffs constitutes a concrete injury	11
2. The harm alleged by the named plaintiffs would not provide a basis for a suit at common law	14
E. Plaintiffs’ allegations about potential reidentification are too speculative to create standing.....	20
Conclusion	22
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Barber v. Time, Inc.</i> , 159 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. 1942).....	18
<i>Bazemore v. Savannah Hosp.</i> , 155 S.E. 194 (Ga. 1930).....	18
<i>Brents v. Morgan</i> , 299 S.W. 967 (Ky. Ct. App. 1927).....	18
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	16
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	5

II

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	21
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	3
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	13
<i>First Am. Fin. Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 567 U.S. 756 (2012)	12
<i>Flake v. Greensboro News Co.</i> , 195 S.E. 55 (N.C. 1938)	15
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	8, 21
<i>Noble v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 109 Cal. Rptr. 269 (Cal. Ct. App. 1973)	15
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	8
<i>Rawls v. Conde Nast Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 446 F.2d 313 (5th Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Robertson v. Allied Solutions, LLC</i> , 902 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Robins v. Spokeo, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 409 (9th Cir 2014), vacated, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	9
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	4
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	5
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	8
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018)	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	8, 14

III

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>York v. Story</i> , 324 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1963), cert. denied, 376 U.S. 939 (1964)	18
<i>Zynga Privacy Litig., In re</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 14
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	<i>passim</i>
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	8
15 U.S.C. 1681e(b)	9
15 U.S.C. 1681n(a)	9, 11, 12
15 U.S.C. 1692a(3)	11
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. 431 <i>et seq.</i> (1994)	13
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, 12 U.S.C. 2601 <i>et seq.</i>	12
12 U.S.C. 2607(d)(2)	12
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
18 U.S.C. 2701-2703.....	5
18 U.S.C. 2702.....	5
18 U.S.C. 2702(a)(1)-(2).....	5, 6, 13, 14, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2703.....	5
18 U.S.C. 2703(a)	5
18 U.S.C. 2707(a)	2, 5, 12, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2707(b)	6
18 U.S.C. 2707(c)	6, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2711(1)	13
18 U.S.C. 2510(8)	13

IV

Rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 23.....	19
Rule 23(a)(2)-(3).....	19
Rule 23(b)(3)	19
Rule 23(e)	4
Rule 41(a)(1)(A)	4
Miscellaneous:	
1 Arthur B. Hanson, <i>Libel and Related Torts</i> (1969)	17
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Calif. L. Rev. 383 (1960).....	14, 15, 17, 18
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
4 William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2014)	4
